

City of Madison

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	20901	Version:	1	Name:	Amendment to the 2011 Planning Budget	
Туре:	Resolution			Status:	Passed	
File created:	12/27/2010			In control:	BOARD OF ESTIMATES (ended 4/2017)	
On agenda:	1/18/2011			Final action:	1/18/2011	
Enactment date:	1/20/2011			Enactment #:	RES-11-00052	
Title:	Approving Amendment to the 2011 Planning Division Budget for the Madison Area Transportation Planning (the Metropolitan Planning Organization) transferring funding from permanent salaries to consulting services					
Sponsors:	Mark Clear, Paul E. Skidmore, Chris Schmidt, Steve King					

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
1/18/2011	1	COMMON COUNCIL	Adopt	Pass
1/10/2011	1	BOARD OF ESTIMATES (ended 4/2017)	RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL TO ADOPT - REPORT OF OFFICER	Pass
1/4/2011	1	COMMON COUNCIL	Referred	
12/27/2010	1	Department of Planning and Community and Economic Development	Referred for Introduction	

Fiscal Note

The Resolution amends the 2011 adopted operating budget of the Planning Division to transfer \$33,700 from its Permanent Salaries expense to Consulting Services. Funding is available in the 2011 Planning Division Operating Budget. The budget will be amended as follows:

GN01	-51110	-22410	00-00-2202120:	(\$20,726)	Permanent Salaries
GN01	-51110	-22410	00-00-2202510:	(\$12,974)	Permanent Salaries
GN01	-54950	-22410	00-00-2202120:	\$20,726	Consulting
GN01	-54950	-22410	00-00-2202510:	\$12,974	Consulting

Title

Approving Amendment to the 2011 Planning Division Budget for the Madison Area Transportation Planning (the Metropolitan Planning Organization) transferring funding from permanent salaries to consulting services **Body**

WHEREAS the City of Madison Planning Division provides staffing for the Madison Area Transportation Planning Board (TPB); and

WHEREAS the Madison Area TPB staff planner who maintains and runs the regional travel model for preparing traffic forecasts unexpectedly announced his retirement effective January 4, 2011; and

WHEREAS regional travel modeling work is needed for updating the MPO's long-range regional transportation plan, which must be approved by the Madison Area TPB by November 2011, and for support of ongoing corridor and area studies in order to remain eligible for Federal and State transportation funding; and

WHEREAS the MPO cannot afford to be without modeling services for the 4- to 6-month period that will be

required to hire and train a new modeler and must therefore hire a consultant to provide these services for the MPO:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the 2011 Operating Budget for the Planning Division is hereby amended to transfer \$33,700 from Permanent Salaries to Consulting Services.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Planning Division is authorized to move forward with the process to hire a consulting firm and to enter into a contract with the selected firm.